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Community Action Partnership of Kern 
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November 12, 2025 

Items to be presented: 

• Audit report for Community Action Partnership of Kern for the year ended February 28, 2025

• Special Purpose audit report for Community Action Partnership of Kern for the year ended June
30, 2025

• Audit report for Community Action Partnership of Kern 401(a) Plan for the year ended February 28,
2025

• Audit report for Community Action Partnership of Kern 403(b) Plan for the year ended December
31, 2024

• Report to the Audit Committee
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

- 17 - 

Note 9.  Pledged Assets and Long-term Debt 
 
Long-term debt consists of the following as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Note payable to a bank, secured by deed of trust, due in monthly 
installments of $44,368 including interest at 3%, including a final 
balloon payment due in October 2033 7,629,178  $     7,927,207  $     

 
Aggregate maturities of long-term debt as of February 28, 2025 are due in future years as follows: 
 
Year ending February 28/29,

2026 308,671  $     
2027 318,060         
2028 327,734         
2029 337,140         
2030 347,956         
Later years 5,989,617      

 $     7,629,178   

 
Note 10.  Retirement Plans 
 
401 (a) Plan 
 
The Organization has a defined contribution money purchase plan, which covers all employees who are at 
least 18  

 
 Chief 

Executive Officer   
 

 
Chiefs and Division Directors  

 
 

 
 

Employees become vested 25% upon two years of service, 50% upon three years of service, 75% upon four 
years of service, and 100% upon five years of service. Participants also become 100% vested upon normal 

February 28, 
2025 and February 29, 2024 was $2,169,819 and $1,673,709, respectively.  
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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403(b) Plan 
 
The Organization has a tax deferred annuity plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). 
The employees of the Organization become immediately eligible upon being hired. Participants may 
contribute from $1 up to the maximum amount allowed by law and certain discrimination tests prescribed by 
the IRC. All contributions to the Plan are directed by the participants into investments in the funds made 
available through a contract with the trustee. A participant�s vested interest will be 100% at all times, 
meaning participants are entitled to all of the amounts in their accounts attributable to the following: 
  

 Elective deferrals including Roth elective deferrals and catch-up contributions 
 

 Rollover contributions 
 

The Organization may elect to match contributions each Plan year in an amount to be determined by the 
board of directors. The Organization made no contributions for the years ended February 28, 2025 or 
February 29, 2024. 
 
457(b) Plan 
 
The Organization has a tax exempt 457(b) plan (the Plan), which covers all employees that the Organization 
has determined are in a select group of management or highly compensated employees as would constitute 
a �top-hat� group within the meaning of Title I of ERISA. The employees in this group become eligible to 
participate in the Plan as of the Plan effective date January 1, 2020 or as of his/her first day of employment 
with the Organization, whichever is sooner. All contributions to the Plan are directed by the participant into 
investments in the funds made available through a contract with the trustee. A participant�s vested interest 
will be 100% at all times, meaning participants are entitled to all of the amounts in their accounts attributable 
to the following: 
  

 Elective deferrals including Roth elective deferrals and catch-up contributions 
 

 Rollover contributions 
 

The Organization may elect to match contributions each Plan year in an amount to be determined by the 
employer. The Organization contributed $43,505 and $19,988 for the years ended February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024, respectively. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Note 11.  Accrued Vacation 
 
Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits are recognized as liabilities of the Organization. The liability 
is recognized in the program to which the liability relates. The value of accumulated vacation at February 28, 
2025 and February 29, 2024, is as follows:  

2025 2024

Indirect Fund 635,805  $          572,627  $          
Early Head Start 527,257              490,858              
Head Start 374,146              362,888              
Early Head Start San Joaquin 272,487              244,162              
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 115,310              117,790  
Migrant Alternative Payment 96,269                101,739              
Community Services Block Grant 74,933                63,542                
Women, Infants, and Children 74,619                47,693                
County of Kern 211 22,981                19,017                
Community Action Partnership of Kern Foundation 4,618                  2,557                  
Commodity Supplement Food Program 3,521                  4,333                  

2,201,946  $       2,027,206  $       

All accrued vacation is unfunded, with the exception of the following, which have been funded at February 
28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 

2025 2024

Early Head Start 527,257  $          490,858  $          
Head Start 374,146              362,888              
Early Head Start San Joaquin 272,487              244,162              

1,173,890  $       1,097,908  $       

Cash is maintained in separate interest-bearing bank accounts, as the cash is reserved for this specific 
purpose. 
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Note 12.  Deferred Revenue 
 
Deferred revenue as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, is as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Migrant Alternative Payment 7,465,196  $       5,032,483  $       
Day 1 Families Housing Support 5,058,898           5,009,357           
California State Preschool 958,589              1,701,946           
Head Start 891,594              3,028,270           
Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) Arrears Outreach 585,919              -                      
Child Development Reserve Fund No. 1 487,788              246,147              
Commodity Supplemental Food Program 272,429              -                      
General Child Care and Development 159,530              856,254              
Migrant Child Care 133,026              64,515                
Kaiser Foundation 132,286              76,360                
Sustain Our Future 100,000              -                      
Food Bank - Anthem Blue Cross 60,000                -                      
Wells Fargo Foundation 46,933                46,933                
General Child Care and Development - San Joaquin COE 42,694                44,019                
Emergency Food Assistance Program Reach and Resiliency 41,420                -                      
Child Development Reserve Fund No. 2 20,212                19,465                
CFDA Healthy Refrigeration 19,648                -                      
Wonderful Foundation 14,122                157,249              
KCCD CWDB High Road Training Partnership 11,700                -                      
State Drought Food Assistance 10,329                127,707              
First 5 of Kern 8,489                  8,028                  
Emergency Food Assistance Program Commodity Credit Corporation 2,251                  -                      
Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) -                      33,080                
Child Care Facilities -                      114,085              
Wonderful Food Bank Expansion -                      100,890              
Food Bank Expansion -                      376,208              

16,523,053  $     17,042,996  $     

 
Note 13.  Operating Leases 
 
The Organization leases facility space and equipment under monthly noncancelable operating leases that 
expire through May 2035 and require minimum monthly lease payments ranging from $100 to $11,585. The 
Organization�s operating leases generally do not contain any material restrictive covenants or residual value 
guarantees.  
 
Operating lease costs are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  The components of lease 
expense are as follows for the years February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Operating leases 1,544,742  $     1,419,967  $     
Short-term leases 561,416            473,810            

2,106,158  $     1,893,777  $     
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Future undiscounted cash flows for each of the next five years and thereafter and a reconciliation to the lease 
liabilities recognized on the statements of financial position are as follows as of February 28, 2025: 
 
Year ending February 28/29,

2026 1,573,539  $     
2027 1,291,690         
2028 901,849            
2029 512,262            
2030 356,206            
Later years 616,796            
Total lease payments 5,252,342         
Amount representing interest 740,931            
Present value of operating lease liabilities 4,511,411  $     

 
Note 14.  Commitments, Contingencies and Litigation 
 
The Organization has received state and federal funds for specific purposes that are subject to review and 
audit by the grantor agencies.  If the review or audit discloses exceptions, the Organization may incur a 
liability to grantor agencies. 
 
Litigation 
 
The Organization had two Private Attorney General Action (PAGA) lawsuits against them alleging failure to 
provide meal periods, rest periods, and overtime pay.  The plaintiffs filed for deficiency judgements against 
the Organization.  During the year ended February 29, 2024, t
counsel reached a settlement which required the Organization to pay a total of $504,550. At February 29, 
2024, $412,500 was included in accrued expenses on the statements of financial position. The Organization 
paid this amount during the year ending February 28, 2025.  
 
Note 15.  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, are as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Oasis Family Resource Center 37,224  $            23,310  $            
Friendship House - Advisory Board 33,977                36,175                
East Kern Family Resource Center 32,839                64,712                
Tax Assistance 16,860                35,454                
M Street Navigation Center 9,273                  24,940                
Friendship House 3,464                  2,423                  
Youth Centers - Robotics/STEM 121                     2,548                  
Blue Shield Wellness Program -                      19,947                
Shafter Youth Center -                      911                     
Discretionary Fund -                      689                     
Youth Centers - First Aid -                      200                     

133,758  $          211,309  $          
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Note 16.  Concentration of Revenue 
 
For each of the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 approximately 51% of the 
Organization�s total revenue was received from two grant sources.  Management believes these grants will 
be renewed on an ongoing basis. 

Note 17.  Donated Goods and Services 
 
The Organization receives various forms of gift-in-kind (GIK) including food, occupancy, consulting services 
and supplies. GIK are valued based upon estimates of fair market value that would be received for selling the 
goods in their principal market considering their condition and utility for use at the time the goods are 
contributed by the donor. 
 

2025 2024

Consultant/contract services 59,211  $            418  $                 
Salaries 6,278                  7,450                  
Supplies -                      60,069                

65,489  $            67,937  $            

Donated consultants/contract services:  Donated consultants/contract services includes donated consulting 
and contract services which require specialized skills that the Organization would otherwise pay for. 
 
Donated salaries:  Donated salaries relate to individuals who require specialized skills and knowledge that 
the Organization would otherwise pay for. 
 
Donated supplies:  Donated supplies relate to various supplies used in the operations of the Organization. 

Note 18.  Restatement 
 
The February 29, 2024 financial statements have been restated to reflect the adoption of ASU 842, Leases in 
order to present the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. The effects of adopting ASU 842, Leases was to increase operating lease right-of-
use assets by $3,744,465, increase current portion of operating lease liability by $896,794, increase long-
term operating lease liability by $2,876,034 and increase prepaid expenses by $28,363. This restatement did 
not have an effect on change in net assets.  
 
Note 19.  Subsequent Event 
 
On February 26, 2025, the Organization�s Board of Directors authorized a merger agreement between the 
Organization and the California Veterans Assistance Foundation (CVAF). The execution of the merger 
between the Organization and CVAF took place on October 1, 2025, whereby CVAF was dissolved, and the 
activity of CVAF was absorbed by the Organization. 
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
Year Ended February 28, 2025
Page 1 of 6

Federal
Assistance

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Listing Grantor's 
Grantor Program Title                                             Number Number Amount Total

FEDERAL:
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Direct Program

Early Head Start (EHS)/Head Start 93.600 09CH012489-01 35,874,412  $   
Early Head Start (EHS)/Head Start - Sales Proceeds 93.600 Not Applicable 3,028,270         
Early Head Start (EHS)/Head Start 93.600 09HP011132-05 5,690,993         

Pass Through San Joaquin County Office of Education
Head Start 93.600 09CH011944/04 13,058              
Head Start 93.600 09CH011944/04 32,982              

44,639,715  $   
Association of State and Territorial Health Pass Through

Centers of Disease Control and Prevention
ASTHO Vaccine Equity Project 93.185 00-FE-3400-01-00 63,595              

63,595              
County of Kern- Pass Through Program

COVID-19 Mitigation 93.323 Not Applicable 6,889                
6,889                

State of California - Pass Through Programs
Department of Community Services and Development

Community Services Block Grant - Discretionary 93.569 24F-3015 26,000              
Community Services Block Grant 93.569 24F-3015 1,362,712         
Community Services Block Grant 93.569 25F-6015 452,171            

1,840,883         
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

Weatherization (Wx) 93.568 24B-2012 1,875,614         
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

ECIP/HEAP/Assurance 16 (EHA 16) 93.568 24B-2012 2,049,920         
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

Weatherization (Wx) 93.568 25B-3012 1,100,294         
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

ECIP/HEAP/Assurance 16 (EHA 16) 93.568 25B-3012 1,424,390         
Emergency Supplemental Low Income Home 

Energy Assistance Program 
ECIP/HEAP/Assurance 16 (EHA 16) 93.568 23J-5716 872,403            

7,322,621  
Department of Energy

Weatherization Assistance Program 81.042 22P - 7010 59,415              
59,415              

Department of Social Services
Child Care and Development Fund

General Child Care and Development 93.596 CCTR-4065 103,289            
Child Care and Development Block Grant

General Child Care and Development 93.575 CCTR-3063 373,460            
General Child Care and Development 93.575 CCTR-4065 702,298            
Migrant Alternative Payment 93.575 CMAP-3000 4,743,055         
Migrant Alternative Payment 93.575 CMAP-4000 2,977,498         

Total Child Care Development Fund Cluster 8,899,600         
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
Year Ended February 28, 2025
Page 2 of 6

Federal
Assistance

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Listing Grantor's 
Grantor Program Title                                             Number Number Amount Total

FEDERAL, continued:
Pass Through California Community Action Partnership Association

Diaper Distribution Pilot Project 93.647 90EDA0009-01-04 87,227              
87,227  

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Pass Through United Way of Kern County

Housing and Urban Development
(CoC Planning Grant) 14.267 CA1799L9D042204 109,910            

Housing and Urban Development
(CoC Planning Grant) 14.267 CA1799L9D042305 199,354            

309,264            

CDBG City of Bakersfield Food Bank Expansion 14.218 2023-187 376,208            
CDBG County of Kern Food Bank Expansion 14.218 Not Applicable 45,829              

Total Community Development Block Grant Entitlement Grants Cluster 422,037            

Housing Urban Development Community Project 
Funding Grant - Food Bank Expansion 14.251 B-22-CP-CA-0119 353,830            

353,830  

HOME-ARP City of Bakersfield 2024-25 14.239 2024-308 16,410              
16,410              

U.S. Department of the Treasury 
Direct Program

Internal Revenue Service - Volunteer Income 
Tax Assistance (VITA) 21.009 24VITA0111 203,322            

Internal Revenue Service - Volunteer Income 
Tax Assistance (VITA) 21.009 25VITA0313 143,284            

346,606            
County of Kern - Pass Through Program

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
(CSLFRF) - Safe Parking-Encampment 21.027 752-2020 356,629            
(CSLFRF) - Safe Parking-Encampment 21.027 752-2020 772,473            

1,129,102  
U.S. Department of Agriculture
State of California - Pass Through Programs

Department of Public Health
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) 10.557 22-10236 2,249,221         
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) 10.557 22-10236 1,599,001         

3,848,222         
Department of Social Services

Local Purchase Assistance (LFPA) USDA 10.182 Not Applicable 19,938              
19,938              

Commodity Supplemental Food Program 10.565 MOU-20-6003 288,010            
Commodity Supplemental Food Program 10.565 MOU-20-6003 275,761            
Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP) 10.568 MOU-22-00118 368,083            
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
Year Ended February 28, 2025
Page 3 of 6

Federal
Assistance

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Listing Grantor's 
Grantor Program Title                                             Number Number Amount Total

FEDERAL, continued:
Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP) 10.568 MOU-22-00118 66,191              
Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP) 10.568 MOU-22-00118 (41,420)             
Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP)

Reach & Resiliency Phase 2 10.568 MOU-22-00118 165,917            
Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP)

Commodity 10.569 Not Applicable 10,534,981       
Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP)

Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) 10.568 MOU-22-00118 155,958            
Total Food Distribution Cluster 11,813,481       

   Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Cal Fresh Outreach 10.561 21-1004-SUB 46,610              
Cal Fresh Outreach 10.561 21-7003-SUB 31,038              
Cal Fresh Healthy Living 10.561 23-10317 1,093,602         
Cal Fresh Healthy Living 10.561 23-10317 772,629            

1,943,879         

Child and Adult Care Food  - Kern 10.558 15-1248-OJ 627,864            
Child and Adult Care Food  - Kern 10.558 15-1248-OJ 637,925            
Child and Adult Care Food  - San Joaquin 10.558 15-1248-OJ 110,745            
Child and Adult Care Food  - San Joaquin 10.558 15-1248-OJ 75,644              

1,452,178         
U.S Department of Homeland Security
Pass Through Program - United Way of Central 

Eastern California (Local Board)
Emergency Food and Shelter 97.024 Phase 41 63,344              

63,344              
84,638,236  $   

STATE:

State of California - Department of Education
California State Preschool CSPP-3124 2,190,748  $     
California State Preschool CSPP-4122 6,213,701         
California State Preschool - CCPU Stipend Not Applicable 1,152,582         
California State Preschool - CCPU Stipend Not Applicable 481,180            
State Preschool Reserve Fund Not Applicable (16)                    
California Community School Partnership - BCSD Year 2 113,573            
California Community School Partnership - BCSD Year 3 257,350            

10,409,118  $   
State of California - Department of Human Services

Home Visiting Initiative Program 338-2022 1,617,853         
Home Visiting Initiative Program 494-2024 2,694,608         
Positive Youth Development Services 216-2023 24,277              
Positive Youth Development Services 333-2024 50,970              
Positive Youth Development Services - MEDI-CAL 217-2023 76,357              

4,464,065         
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
Year Ended February 28, 2025
Page 4 of 6
State Grantor Grantor's 

Grantor Program Title                                             Number Amount Total
STATE, continued:
State of California - Department of Food and Agriculture

Healthy Refrigeration Program Grant (HRPG) 23-0821-000-SG 54,214              
54,214              

State of California - Department of Social Services
General Child Care and Development CCTR - 3063 977,762            
General Child Care and Development CCTR - 4065 2,721,501         
General Child Care and Development - CCPU Stipend Not Applicable 133,580            
Migrant Alternative Payment CMAP-3000 5,960,419         
Migrant Alternative Payment CMAP-4000 17,500,481  
Migrant Alternative Payment - CCPU Stipend Not Applicable 5,414,581  
Child Development Alternative Payment Reserve Not Applicable (747)
Migrant Child Care CMIG-3004 16,718              
Migrant Child Care CMIG-4004 10,414              
Migrant Specialized Services CMSS-4004 49,679              
Center Based Reserve Not Applicable (8)                      
San Joaquin COE General Child Care (CCTR) CCTR-3279 883,069            
San Joaquin COE General Child Care (CCTR) CCTR-4305 1,869,852         
San Joaquin COE General Child Care (CCTR) Stipend Not Applicable 233,000            
State Emergency Food Assistance MOU-22-00118 113,959            
State Emergency Food Assistance MOU-22-00118 203,970            
State Emergency Food Assistance - Cal Foods One Time Funds MOU-22-00118 1,260,762         
State Emergency Food Assistance - Cal Foods One Time Funds MOU-22-00118 1,494,793         
State Disaster Food Boxes MOU-22-00118 258,453            
State Food Bank Capacity Program SGRT22-0012 402,397            
County of Kern Low Barrier Homeless Shelter 694-2022 786,254            
County of Kern Low Barrier Homeless Shelter 694-2022 1,775,476         
City of Bakersfield Homeless Collaborative 

Homeless Housing Assistance & Prevention 2022-017 39,668              
City of Bakersfield Homeless Collaborative 

Homeless Housing Assistance & Prevention 2023-302 187,901            
City of Bakersfield Homeless Collaborative 

Homeless Housing Assistance & Prevention 645-2023 108,682            
City of Bakersfield Homeless Collaborative 

Homeless Housing Assistance & Prevention 2023-313 108,626  
42,511,242       

Department of Parks and Recreation
City of Bakersfield Friendship House Community Center 

Sports Field 2023-073 (10,988)             
(10,988)             

Department of Corrections Planning and Grants Programs
City of Bakersfield CalVIP Outreach 2023-244 34,741              
City of Bakersfield CalVIP Outreach 2023-244 78,941              
Board of State and Community Corrections Warm Hand-off BSCC-1012-22 321,244            

434,926            
Department of Community Services and Development

CAL EITC Free Tax Preparation Assistance Grant 21T-1015 666,568            
666,568            
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
Year Ended February 28, 2025
Page 5 of 6
State Grantor Grantor's 

Grantor Program Title                                             Number Amount Total
STATE, continued:
Employment Development Department

KCCD CWDB High Road Training Partnership Not Applicable 10,800              
Kern Community College District CERF Regional Convener Not Applicable 59,367  
Kern Community College District CERF Regional Convener Not Applicable 46,176  

116,343            
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

California Violence Intervention and Prevention 2022-199 160,850            
160,850            

California Interagency Council on Homelessness
Bakersfield Kern Regional Homeless Collaborative Encampment

Resolution Funds 2023-307 71,665              
71,665              

California Children and Families Commission
2-1-1 2020.2.05 4,779                
2-1-1 2020.2.05 77,253              
E Kern Family Resource Center 2020.2.06 65,025              
E Kern Family Resource Center 2020.2.06 132,852            
Help Me Grow 2020.1.06 53,546              
Help Me Grow 2020.1.06 220,840            
Oasis Family Reource Center 2020.2.18 55,909              
Oasis Family Reource Center 2020.2.18 147,167            

757,371            
59,635,374  $   
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Year Ended February 28, 2025 
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Note 1.  Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards (the Schedule) includes the federal 
and state award activity of Community Action Partnership of Kern under programs of the federal and state 
governments for the year ended February 28, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Community Action 
Partnership of Kern, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, 
or cash flows of Community Action Partnership of Kern. 
 
Note 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  Negative amounts shown on the 
Schedule represents adjustments or credits made, in the normal course of business, to amounts reported as 
expenditures in prior years. 
 
Note 3.  Indirect Cost Rate 
 
The Organization has elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance. 
 
Note 4.  Noncash Assistance 
 
The Organization received noncash assistance in the form of food commodities, which is included in the 
amounts reported on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards. Commodities, with a fair 
value of $10,534,981 at the time received, have been included in the determination of federal awards 
expended for the year ended February 28, 2025.  
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matter - Supplemental Schedule Required by ERISA 
The supplemental schedule H, line 4i � schedule of assets (held at end of year) as of December 31, 2024 is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements but is 
supplementary information required by the DOL�s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under 
ERISA. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information included in 
the supplemental schedule, other than that agreed to or derived from the certified investment information, has 
been subjected to auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. For information included in the supplemental schedule that 
is agreed to or is derived from the certified investment information, we compared such information to the 
related certified investment information. 

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedule, we evaluated whether the supplemental schedule, other 
than the information agreed to or derived from the certified investment information, including their form and 
content, is presented in conformity with the DOL�s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under 
ERISA. 

In our opinion 

 The form and content of the supplemental schedule, other than the information in the supplemental 
schedule that is agreed to or is derived from the certified investment information, is presented, in all 
material respects, in conformity with the DOL's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure 
under ERISA. 

 The information in the supplemental schedule related to assets held by and certified to by qualified 
institutions agrees to, or is derived from, in all material respects, the information prepared and 
certified by institutions that management determined meets the requirements of ERISA Section 
103(a)(3)(C). 

Daniells Phillips Vaughan & Bock 
Bakersfield, California 
September 25, 2025 
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 403(B) PLAN

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
December 31, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

ASSETS

Cash 15,987  $          45,581  $          

Investments at fair value (Notes 3 and 4) 11,239,027       8,976,766         

Receivables
Employee contributions -                    49,763              
Notes receivable from participants (Note 3) 79,376              -                    

Total receivables 79,376  49,763              
     Total assets 11,334,390       9,072,110         

LIABILITIES 

Benefit claims payable -                    45,573              

Net assets available for benefits 11,334,390  $   9,026,537  $     

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 403(B) PLAN

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Additions:
Investment income (Note 3):

Net appreciation in fair value of investments 633,890  $          
Interest and dividends 425,177              

1,059,067           
Interest income on notes receivable from participants (Note 3)  1,696                  

Contributions:
Participants 1,493,264           
Rollovers 406,206              

1,899,470           

Total additions 2,960,233           

Deductions:
Benefits paid to participants 580,384        
Administrative expenses 71,996       

Total deductions 652,380        

Net increase 2,307,853     

Net assets available for benefits:
Beginning of year 9,026,537           
End of year 11,334,390  $     

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 403(B) PLAN 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS         

- 6 - 
 

 
Note 1.  Plan Description 
 
The following description of the Community Action Partnership of Kern 403(b) Plan (the Plan) provides 
only general information. Participants should refer to the Plan agreement for a more complete description of 
the Plan�s provisions. 
 
General:  The Plan is a tax deferred annuity plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), 
effective January 27, 2010. The Plan�s restated effective date is February 1, 2018. The Plan is subject to the 
provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA). The Trustee is responsible for oversight 
of the Plan. The Plan�s Pension Committee determine the appropriateness of the Plan's investment offerings, 
monitor investment performance and report to the Plan's Trustee. 
 
Eligibility: Eligible employees of Community Action Partnership of Kern (the Organization) are automatically 
enrolled in the Plan and participate for the purposes of making elective deferrals upon his or her employment 
commencement date. The employment commencement date is the entry date.  
 
Contributions: Each year, participants may contribute a specific percentage amount of pretax annual 
compensation, as defined in the Plan. Participants who have attained age 50 before the end of the Plan year 
are eligible to make catch-up contributions. Participants may also contribute amounts representing 
distributions from other qualified defined benefit or defined contribution plans (rollover). Participants direct the 
investment of their contributions into various investment options offered by the Plan. 
 
The Plan is an automatic deferral plan, whereby the amount to be automatically withheld from eligible 
employee pay each pay period will be equal to 3% of the employees� compensation, and that amount will 
continue to be automatically withheld from the employees� pay in succeeding Plan Years unless the employer 
amends the Plan or the employee enters a Salary Reduction Agreement to select an alternative deferral 
amount or to elect not to defer under the Plan. 
 
Employer contributions are required under certain circumstances. 
 
Participant Accounts:  Each participant�s account is credited with the participant�s contribution, as well as 
allocations of the Plan earnings or losses. Participant accounts are charged with an allocation of 
administrative expenses that are paid by the Plan.  Allocations are based on participant earnings, account 
balances, or specific participant transactions, as defined. The benefit to which a participant is entitled is the 
benefit that can be provided from the participant�s vested account. 
 
Vesting:  Participants are immediately vested in their salary elective deferral contributions plus actual earnings 
thereon.  
 
Notes Receivable from Participants:  Participants may borrow from their fund accounts a minimum of $1,000 
up to a maximum equal to the lesser of $50,000 or 50% of their vested account balance. The loans are 
secured by the balance in the participant�s account. The loans bear interest at 10.78%. Principal and interest 
is paid through bi-weekly payroll deductions.  
 
Payment of Benefits:  Upon termination of service, retirement, or death, a participant may elect to receive 
lump-sum payment or to have that amount rolled over into another individual retirement account (IRA) of the 
participant�s choosing. For distributions of $5,000 or less, the Plan Administrator may distribute the amount 
within one year without the participant�s consent. If vested benefit exceeds $5,000, then the participant will be 
entitled to a distribution in a reasonable time after termination.    
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Note 2.  Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Accounting: The financial statements of the Plan are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of net assets available for benefits and changes therein. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Investment Valuation and Income Recognition: Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price 
that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The Plan�s Pension Committee determines the Plan�s valuation policies 
utilizing information provided by the investment advisers, trustee, and insurance company.  See Note 4 for 
discussion of fair value measurements. 
 
Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a settlement-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the 
accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.  Net appreciation includes the Plan�s gains 
and losses on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year. 
 
Contributions:  Contributions from Plan participants are recorded in the year in which the employee 
contributions are withheld from compensation. 
 
Notes Receivable from Participants: Notes receivable from participants are measured at their unpaid principal 
balance plus any accrued but unpaid interest. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Related fees 
are recorded as administrative expenses and are expensed when they are incurred. No allowance for credit 
losses has been recorded as of December 31, 2024 or 2023.  

Payment of Benefits:  Benefits are recorded when paid. 
 
Administrative Expenses:  Certain expenses of maintaining the Plan are paid by the Plan, unless otherwise 
paid by the Organization. Expenses that are paid by the Organization are excluded from these financial 
statements. Investment related expenses are included in net appreciation in fair value of investments. 
 
Subsequent Events:  The Plan Administrator has evaluated subsequent events through September 25, 2025, 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  No events were identified which would require 
disclosure in the financial statements.  
 
Note 3.  Certified Investments 
 
Certain information in the accompanying financial statements and ERISA-required supplemental schedule 
related to investments and notes receivable from participants held as of  December 31, 2024 and 2023, and 
net appreciation in fair value of investments, interest and dividends and interest income on notes receivable 
from participants for the year ended December 31, 2024, was obtained by the plan administrator and agreed 
to or derived from information certified as complete and accurate by Standard Insurance Company and 
Charles Schwab Trust Bank for the period January 1, 2024 through August 15, 2024 and by Nationwide 
Financial Services, Inc. for the period August 16, 2024 through December 31, 2024. 
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Note 4.  Fair Value Measurements 
 
The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 
3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below: 
 
Level 1   Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 

liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2   Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;  
 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
 Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable 

market data by correlation or other means. 
 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input  
must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 

 
Level 3   Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 

measurement. 
 
The asset�s or liability�s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques maximize the use of 
relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have 
been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2024 or 2023. 
 
Mutual funds:  Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Plan are 
open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). These funds 
are required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The mutual funds held 
by the Plan are deemed to be actively traded.  See Note 8 regarding potential volatility of mutual fund 
valuation. 
 
Group annuity contract: Valued at contributions made, less withdrawals and administrative expenses, plus 
interest credited.  Net deposits invested become part of the Standards general account with no particular 
segregated or identifiable assets. 
 
The following tables sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan�s assets at fair value as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual funds -
Total assets in fair value hierarchy 10,862,577  $ -$          -$            10,862,577  $  

Investments measured at NAV (a)
Group Annuity Contract  376,450           

Investments at fair value 11,239,027  $  

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2024
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Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual funds -
Total assets in fair value hierarchy 8,601,419  $   -$          -$            8,601,419  $    

Investments measured at NAV (a)
Group Annuity Contract  375,347           

Investments at fair value 8,976,766  $    

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2023

 
 

(a) In accordance with Accounting Standard Update (ASU) Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that 
were measured at NAV per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value 
hierarchy.  The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the 
fair value hierarchy to the line items presented in the Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits. 

 
Note 5.  Related-Party Transactions and Party in Interest Transactions 
 
Certain Plan investments are managed by Nationwide Financial Services, Inc. (Nationwide). Nationwide is 
the custodian and recordkeeper for the Plan and, therefore, these transactions qualify as party in interest 
transactions.  Fees incurred by the Plan for the investment management services are offset against net 
appreciation in fair value of the investment, as they are paid through revenue sharing, rather than direct 
payments.   
 
Note 6.  Plan Termination 
 
Although it has not expressed any intent to do so, the Plan Administrator has the right under the Plan to 
terminate the Plan subject to the provisions of ERISA. However, no such action may deprive any participant 
or beneficiary under the Plan of any vested right. 
 
Note 7.  Tax Status 
 
Effective May 29, 2024, for the year ended December 31, 2024, the Plan adopted a non-standardized pre-
approved form of a volume submitter plan sponsored by Nationwide Financial Services, Inc.  The volume 
submitter plan has received an opinion letter from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as to the volume 

The Plan Administrator believes the Plan is designed and is being operated in compliance with the applicable 
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
Effective March 31, 2017, for the year ended December 31, 2023, the Plan had adopted a non-standardized 
pre-approved form of a volume submitter plan sponsored by Standard Retirement Services, Inc..  The 
volume submitter plan received an opinion letter from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as to the volume 

was relied upon by the Plan.  The 
Plan Administrator believes the Plan was designed and was being operated in compliance with the applicable 
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan management to 
evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability if the Plan has taken an uncertain 
position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. 
The Plan is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax 
periods in progress. 
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Note 8.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as 
interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it 
is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term 
and that such changes could materially affect participants' account balances and the amounts reported in the 
statements of net assets available for benefits. 
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 403(B) PLAN

December 31, 2024

Description of Investment
Identity of Issuer, Borrower, including Maturity Date, Rates of Interest,

 Lessor, or Similar Party Collateral, Par or Maturity Value Fair Value

* Nationwide Trust Company Cash 15,987  $         

Mutual Funds:
American Funds 2020 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 945,530           
American Funds 2025 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 988,464           
American Funds 2030 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 1,194,507        
American Funds 2035 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 1,237,992        
American Funds 2040 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 1,055,403        
American Funds 2045 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 1,507,289        
American Funds 2050 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 1,163,477        
American Funds 2055 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 476,433           
American Funds 2060 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 635,394           
American Funds 2065 Target Date Retirement Fund Class R6 5,296               
American Funds New World Fund Class R6 57,097             
Avantis International Equity Fund Institutional 37,124             
Cohen & Steers Institutional Realty Shares 7,257               
DFA US Small Cap Value Portfolio Institutional 43,259             
iShares S&P 500 Index Fund Class K 422,112           
JPMorgan Large Cap Growth Fund Class R6 290,141           
MFS Mid Cap Value Fund Class R6 25,339             
Putnam Dynamic Asset Allocation Balanced Fund Class Y 111,107           
Putnam Dynamic Asset Allocation Growth Fund Class Y 119,233           
Putnam Dynamic Asset Allocation Conservative Fund Class Y 62,677             
Putnam Large Cap Value Fund Class R6 118,379           
Vanguard Explorer Fund Admiral Shares 67,354             
Vanguard Mid Cap Index Fund Admiral Shares 58,600             
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Fund Admiral Shares 124,506           
Virtus KAR Mid-Cap Core Fund Class R6 108,607           

Group Annuity Contract:
Standard Insurance Company Stable Asset Fund II 376,450           

*Participant Loans (10.78% interest rate,
maturity of 1-4 years) 79,376             

Total assets held for investment purposes 11,334,390  $  

* Represents a party in interest

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i - SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR)

The above information has been certified by Nationwide, custodian of the Plan, as complete and accurate.
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COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 

Report to the Audit Committee 
October 15, 2025
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300 New Stine Road Bakersfield, CA 93309 Tel. 661.834.7411 Fax. 661.834.4839 www. dpvb.com

Member of AICPA Division for Firms
Private Companies Practice Section

Audit Committee 
Community Action Partnership of Kern
Bakersfield, California

Attention: Curtis Floyd, Audit Committee Chair

We are pleased to present this report related to our audit of the financial statements of Community Action 
Partnership of Kern (the Organization) for the year ended February 28, 2025. This report summarizes 
certain matters required by professional standards to be communicated to you in your oversight 
responsibility for Community Action Partnership of Kern

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee, Board of Directors and 
management and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  
It will be our pleasure to respond to any questions you have about this report.  We appreciate the opportunity 
to continue to be of service to Community Action Partnership of Kern.

Daniells Phillips Vaughan & Bock
Bakersfield, California
October 15, 2025
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Required Communications 

Generally accepted auditing standards (AU-C 260, The Auditor�s Communication with Those Charged with 
Governance) require the auditor to promote effective two-way communication between the auditor and 
those charged with governance. Consistent with this requirement, the following summarizes our 
responsibilities regarding the financial statement audit as well as observations arising from our audit that 
are significant and relevant to your responsibility to oversee the financial reporting process. 
 

Area  Comments 
Our Responsibilities with regard to the 
Financial Statement Audit 

 Our responsibilities under auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America 
have been described to you in our arrangement letter 
dated December 23, 2024. Our audit of the financial 
statements does not relieve management or those 
charged with governance of their responsibilities, 
which are also described in that letter. 
 

Overview of the Planned Scope and 
Timing of the Financial Statement Audit 

 We have issued a separate communication regarding 
the planned scope and timing of our audit and have 
discussed with you our identification of and planned 
audit response to significant risks of material 
misstatement. 
 

Accounting Policies and Practices  Preferability of Accounting Policies and Practices 
Under generally accepted accounting principles, in 
certain circumstances, management may select 
among alternative accounting practices. In our view, in 
such circumstances, management has selected the 
preferable accounting practice. 
 
Adoption of, or Change in, Accounting Policies 
Management has the ultimate responsibility for the 
appropriateness of the accounting policies used by the 
Organization. The Organization did not adopt any 
significant new accounting policies nor have there 
been any changes in existing significant accounting 
policies during the current period. 
 

  Significant or Unusual Transactions 
We did not identify any significant or unusual 
transactions or significant accounting policies in 
controversial or emerging areas for which there is a 
lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 

  Management�s Judgments and Accounting 
  Estimates 
Summary information about the process used by 
management in formulating particularly sensitive 
accounting estimates and about our conclusions 
regarding the reasonableness of those estimates is in 
the attached �Summary of Significant Accounting 
Estimates�. 
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Area  Comments 
 

Audit Adjustments  Audit adjustments proposed during the course of the 
audit and recorded by Community Action 
Partnership of Kern are shown on the attached 
�Summary of Recorded Audit Adjustments�. 
 

Uncorrected Misstatements  We are not aware of any uncorrected misstatements 
other than misstatements that are clearly trivial. 
 

Disagreements with Management  We encountered no disagreements with management 
over the application of significant accounting 
principles, the basis for management�s judgments on 
any significant matters, the scope of the audit, or 
significant disclosures to be included in the financial 
statements. 
 

Consultations with Other Accountants  We are not aware of any consultations management 
had with other accountants about accounting or 
auditing matters. 
 

 
Significant Issues Discussed with 
Management 

 No significant issues arising from the audit were 
discussed with or were the subject of correspondence 
with management. 
 

Significant Difficulties Encountered in 
Performing the Audit 

 We did not encounter any significant difficulties in 
dealing with management during the audit. 
 

Letter Communicating a Significant 
Deficiency in Internal Control Over 
Financial Reporting 

 We have separately communicated a significant 
deficiency in the schedule of findings and questioned 
costs included in the February 28, 2025 audited 
financial statements.  

 
Certain Written Communications 
Between Management and Our Firm 

  
Copies of significant written communications between 
our firm and the management of the Organization, 
including the representation letter provided to us by 
management, are attached as Exhibit A. 
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COMMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP OF KERN 

Summary of Significant Accounting Estimates 
Year Ended February 28, 2025 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the preparation of financial statements and are based upon 
management�s current judgment.  The process used by management encompasses their knowledge 
and experience about past and current events and certain assumptions about future events. There were 
no significant accounting estimates reflected in the Organization�s February 28, 2025 financial 
statements.
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Audit & Pension 
Committee Meeting
Q3 2025 Investment Review

November 19, 2025

Presented by: Thomas D Ming, AiF

Pensionmark Financial Group, LLC (“Pensionmark”) is an investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. Pensionmark is affiliated through common ownership with 
Pensionmark Securities, LLC (member SIPC).
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA – Health and Human Services Agency GAVIN NEWSOM Governor 
 

 
 JASON WIMBLEY Director 
 2389 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 100 
 Sacramento, CA  95833 
 (916) 576-7109 
 www.csd.ca.gov 

   

 

 
 
August 27, 2025  
 
 
Mr. Jeremy Tobias, Executive Director 
Community Action Partnership of Kern 
1300 18th Street, Suite 200 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 
 
 
Dear Mr. Tobias: 
 
The Department of Community Services and Development’s (CSD’s) Energy Field 
Operations Unit, in conjunction with CSD’s Financial Accounting Services Unit, has 
received and processed a close out report for Community Action Partnership of Kern’s 
(CAPK) 2024 Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) contract 24B-
2012. This letter serves as CAPK’s 2024 LIHEAP final close out letter.  
 
CSD’s Energy Field Operations Unit has assessed CAPK’s contract performance against 
CAPK’s projections.  Below is a breakdown of CAPK’s overall performance with respect 
to the 2024 LIHEAP contract:  
 

CONTRACT COMPONENT 
AMOUNT 

BUDGETED 
ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 

PROJECTED 
DWELLINGS 

/ CLIENTS 
SERVED 

ACTUAL 
DWELLINGS 

/ CLIENTS 
SERVED 

Weatherization $3,179,318.00 $3,179,318.00 190 151 

EHA-16 $3,023,076.00 $3,023,076.00     

EHCS   $790,022.76 95 72 

ECIP/HEAP WPO   $38,006.45 65 51 

SWEATS   $0.00 0 0 

PSPS   $0.00 0 0 

ECIP Fast Track $4,401,347.00 $4,400,355.25 
5,100 

3,412 

HEAP Gas & Electric $1,461,860.00 $1,456,297.86 2,506 

TOTAL CONTRACT ALLOCATION: $12,065,601.00 

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDED: $12,059,047.11 

 
Per close out requirements, the Energy Field Operations Unit has reviewed and evaluated 
CAPK’s response to the Expenditure and Production analysis. Based on CAPK’s 
response, your agency stated the following: 1) agency earned category A status for 
expenditure, 2) learned to hire qualified staff, evaluate procedures, communicate with 
subcontractors, meet regularly with staff, and continually monitor goals and budgets, and 
3) plan on increasing use of subcontractors, add additional vendors, create relationships 
with community stakeholders, develop paperless systems, and develop management 
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Mr. Jeremy Tobias, Executive Director 
August 27, 2025 
Page 2 
 

   

 

systems to expedite workflow.  The Energy Field Operations Unit will follow up on your 
agency’s plan of action during future monitoring.  
  
In addition, CSD has reconciled CAPK’s ‘Major Vehicle and Equipment Purchases’ 
against the agency’s CSD 558 pre-approval requests, final EARS Reports, and the 
submitted CSD 733G ‘Inventory and Equipment Schedule’; hence, for the 2024 LIHEAP 
Contract, CSD has identified and tracked the following ‘Major Vehicle and Equipment 
Purchases’:  
 

▪ Office Cubicles (80% of total cost) at the purchase price of $ 15,512.27 
 
With respect to interest, revenue, and outstanding Working Capital Advances for the 2024 
Program Year, CAPK reported $23,495.00 in program income that was expended during 
the 2024 LIHEAP contract term ($12,748.00 under labor costs and $10,747.00 under 
other program costs) and $227.00 in interest income that was expended during the 2024 
LIHEAP contract term. 
 
Based on the analysis of CAPK’s expenditure under this contract, your agency expended 
99.94% of funds under this contract and exceeded the utility assistance projected goal.  
 
The Energy Field Operations Unit considers this contract closed; however, this contract 
is subject to a final review by CSD’s Audit Services Unit. If you have any questions 
regarding the programmatic or performance references made throughout this report, 
please contact me at (916) 407-0525 or via e-mail at Darrell.McCormick@csd.ca.gov. 
 
Thank you for your dedication and commitment to serve low-income individuals and 
families in your community. I look forward to working in partnership with you to develop 
innovative and effective programs as well as strengthen our capacity to improve the lives 
of those living in poverty and ultimately reduce poverty in California.  
  
  
Sincerely, 
 

Darrell McCormick 
 
DARRELL MCCORMICK 
Field Representative  
 
Attachment(s): 2024 LIHEAP Closeout Worksheet  
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State of California
Department of Community Services and Development
2024 LIHEAP Closeout Worksheet (as of 2/7/25)

Agency:

Contract Number:

Max/Budgeted Expenditures Allowable Paid Owed

$254,345.00 $49,361.14 $49,361.14
$158,966.00 $63,049.09 $63,049.09

$47,379.71
$0.00

$572,277.00 $159,789.94 $159,789.94

$15,512.27 $15,512.27
$0.00 $0.00

$24,434.13 $24,434.13
$438,690.36 $438,690.36

$1,265,421.63 $1,265,421.63
$1,275,469.67 $1,275,469.67

$2,607,041.00 $3,019,528.06 $3,019,528.06

$3,179,318.00 $3,179,318.00 $3,179,318.00 $3,179,318.00 ($0.00)

$635,864.00 $351,240.83 $351,240.83 $351,240.83 $0.00

$629,860.13
$0.00
$0.00

$635,864.00 $629,860.13 $629,860.13 $629,860.13 $0.00

$609,164.00 $436,410.71 $436,410.71
$380,728.00 $298,085.70 $298,085.70

$907.36
$0.00

$1,142,183.00 $735,403.77 $735,403.77 $735,403.77 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$36,180.94 $36,180.94
$0.00 $0.00

$790,022.76 $790,022.76
$38,006.45 $38,006.45

$0.00 $0.00
$442,361.12 $442,361.12

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$609,165.00 $1,306,571.27 $1,306,571.27 $1,306,571.27 $0.00

$3,023,076.00 $3,023,076.00 $3,023,076.00 $3,023,076.00 $0.00

$4,401,704.00 $4,400,355.25
$1,461,503.00 $1,456,297.86
$5,863,207.00 $5,856,653.11 $5,856,653.11 $5,856,653.11 $0.00

$635,864.00 $629,860.13 $629,860.13

$11,429,737.00 $11,429,186.98 $11,429,186.98

$12,065,601.00 $12,059,047.11 $12,059,047.11 $12,059,047.11 ($0.00)

8/10/25

$152,291.00

Program Services Costs

Utility Assistance Program Costs

PSPS Emergency Preparedness

Automation Costs
General Operating Costs

Major Vehicle & Equipment
Minor Vehicle & Equipment
Liability Insurance

Tank Repairs (ECIP & HEAP WPO)

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS

TOTAL ADMIN COSTS

Total ECIP/HEAP/A16 Costs

ECIP/HEAP WPO

Total Utility Assistance Costs

Program Services Costs Subtotal

Other Program Costs
SWEATS

Darrell McCormick

Line Items

Assurance 16 Costs

Outreach

CONTRACT TOTAL

T&TA Out of State Travel

Outreach
Intake

Training & Technical Assistance

HEAP Gas & Electric

ECIP EHCS

General Operating Costs

Training & Technical Assistance

ECIP Fast Track

Community Action Partnership of Kern

24B-2012

Weatherization (WX) Program Costs

Major Vehicle & Field Equipment

ECIP/HEAP Program Costs Subtotal

Minor Vehicle & Field Equipment

WX Program Costs Subtotal

WX Program Activities & Costs Subtotal

Total Weatherization Program Costs

Administrative Costs

$47,379.71

$907.36

Out of State Travel

ECIP/HEAP Program Costs

WX Program Activities

Liability Insurance

T&TA Out of State Travel

Intake

Other Program Costs

Administratrive Costs

Administrative Costs Subtotal

Administrative Equipment

$158,966.00
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